
Daily Crime Log - Past 60 Days
12/21/2024 to 2/19/2025

INCIDENT # CLASSIFICATION ARRESTEE REPORT DATE OCCURRED AT / BETWEEN LOCATION DISPOSITION

2025000524 TRESPASS OF REAL PROPERTY 2/17/2025 9:22 PM 2/17/2025 8:55 PM

2/17/2025 9:22 PM

VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

ACTIVE

2025000519 MNPD² SHOPLIFTING 2/17/2025 12:15 PM 2/17/2025 12:00 PM

2/17/2025 12:02 PM

CVS PHARMACY ACTIVE

2025000511 SHOPLIFTING 2/16/2025 5:00 PM 2/16/2025 5:00 PM ONE HUNDRED OAKS ACTIVE

2025000506 LIQUOR LAW VIOLATIONS 2/15/2025 11:51 PM 2/15/2025 11:51 PM MARKET ACTIVE

2025000494 MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 2/15/2025 3:22 AM 2/15/2025 3:22 AM 2008 BROADWAY ACTIVE

2025000490 MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 2/14/2025 8:30 PM 2/14/2025 7:25 PM

2/14/2025 7:58 PM

RAND HALL ACTIVE

2025000475 TRESPASS OF REAL PROPERTY 2/13/2025 10:52 AM 2/13/2025 10:50 AM

2/13/2025 10:52 AM

IMAGING SCIENCE ARREST

ARRESTEE:  WILLIAM FREEDLE     910 MURFREESBORO RD     FRANKLIN TN 37064

2025000453 SIMPLE ASSAULT 2/12/2025 12:17 AM 2/12/2025 12:00 AM

2/12/2025 12:15 AM

WEST GARAGE ACTIVE

2025000452 THEFT FROM A BUILDING 2/11/2025 10:23 PM 2/11/2025 6:00 PM

2/11/2025 8:00 PM

MEMORIAL GYM ACTIVE
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¹ Reports from Campus Security Authorities (CSA) are typically reported to the Department of Public Safety with limited information due to anonymous reporting guidelines in accordance with the Department of Education 
Title IX provisions. In these instances, VUPD is unable to provide details about an incident.
² MNPD (Metro Nashville Police Department) reports are criminal reports completed by VUPD officers outside of the VUPD reporting jurisdiction on behalf of the Metro Nashville Government.



INCIDENT # CLASSIFICATION ARRESTEE REPORT DATE OCCURRED AT / BETWEEN LOCATION DISPOSITION

2025000452

2025000450 FALSE PRETENSES / SWINDLE / CONFIDENCE GAME 2/11/2025 7:15 PM 1/17/2025 6:00 PM

1/17/2025 6:02 PM

WYATT CENTER ACTIVE

2025000449 SHOPLIFTING 2/11/2025 5:45 PM 2/11/2025 5:43 PM

2/11/2025 5:45 PM

GUITAR CENTER ACTIVE

2025000438 MNPD² FALSE PRETENSE-SWINDLE-CONFIDENCE GAME

MNPD² IMPERSONATION

2/11/2025 10:15 AM 1/28/2025 4:30 PM

1/29/2025 8:18 AM

518 DONELSON PKE ACTIVE

2025000433 THEFT FROM A MOTOR VEHICLE 2/11/2025 7:40 AM 2/10/2025 3:00 PM

2/11/2025 7:00 AM

KISSAM CENTER ACTIVE

2025000471 DISORDERLY CONDUCT 2/11/2025 6:37 AM 2/11/2025 11:20 PM VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

ACTIVE

2025000429 ALL OTHER LARCENY 2/10/2025 6:00 PM 2/1/2025 12:00 AM

2/2/2025 12:00 AM

ENGINEERING AND SCIENCE 
BUILDING

ACTIVE

2025000427 SIMPLE ASSAULT 2/10/2025 2:06 PM 2/7/2025 3:00 PM

2/7/2025 3:05 PM

VANDERBILT BEHAVORIAL 
HEALTH

ACTIVE

2025000419 ALL OTHER LARCENY 2/8/2025 5:05 PM 2/5/2025 12:00 PM

2/8/2025 12:00 PM

WEST HALL ACTIVE

2025000413 DRUNKENNESS 2/7/2025 3:09 PM 2/7/2025 3:09 PM DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY ARREST

ARRESTEE:  JACQUET MCWHERTER     301 28TH AV N     NASHVILLE TN 37203

2025000411 INTIMIDATION 2/7/2025 12:05 PM 2/6/2025 1:35 AM

2/7/2025 7:30 AM

VILLAGE AT VANDERBILT 
MEDICAL CENTER

ACTIVE

Page 2 of 15
¹ Reports from Campus Security Authorities (CSA) are typically reported to the Department of Public Safety with limited information due to anonymous reporting guidelines in accordance with the Department of Education 
Title IX provisions. In these instances, VUPD is unable to provide details about an incident.
² MNPD (Metro Nashville Police Department) reports are criminal reports completed by VUPD officers outside of the VUPD reporting jurisdiction on behalf of the Metro Nashville Government.



INCIDENT # CLASSIFICATION ARRESTEE REPORT DATE OCCURRED AT / BETWEEN LOCATION DISPOSITION

2025000410 THEFT FROM A BUILDING 2/7/2025 10:30 AM 1/14/2025 11:00 AM

1/14/2025 2:30 PM

VANDERBILT CHILDRENS 
HOSPITAL 

ACTIVE

2025000405 MNPD² WEAPON LAW VIOLATIONS 2/6/2025 10:36 PM 2/6/2025 10:36 PM 2499 WEST END AV/25TH AV S ARREST

ARRESTEE:  ANTONYO EHIEMUH     1719 DR DB TODD JR BLVD     NASHVILLE TN 37208

2025000381 MNPD² LIQUOR LAW VIOLATIONS 2/5/2025 2:10 AM 2/5/2025 2:10 AM 1809 WEST END AVE REFERRED TO STUDENT 
ACCOUNTABILITY

2025000369 THEFT FROM A BUILDING 2/3/2025 6:45 PM 1/30/2025 2:00 PM

1/30/2025 3:00 PM

VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

ACTIVE

2025000364 INTIMIDATION 2/3/2025 12:30 PM 2/3/2025 12:05 PM 2304 VANDERBILT PL ACTIVE

2025000363 THEFT FROM A BUILDING 2/3/2025 9:48 AM 2/3/2025 9:34 AM

2/3/2025 9:48 AM

VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

MISDEMEANOR CITATON

ARRESTEE:  TREMARIONTEZ GOODNER     821 SAUSSY CT     NASHVILLE TN 37205

2025000375 ALL OTHER OFFENSES 2/3/2025 9:17 AM 1/31/2025 11:35 AM 1313 24TH AVE S/HIGHLAND AVE ACTIVE

2025000354 MNPD² THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE 2/2/2025 4:57 AM 2/2/2025 4:57 AM 2001 TERRACE PL ACTIVE

2025000348 DISORDERLY CONDUCT 2/1/2025 4:38 AM 2/1/2025 4:30 AM LOT 5A ARREST

ARRESTEE:  PIERRE TRAYLOR     301 28TH AV N     NASHVILLE TN 37203

2025000343 THEFT FROM A BUILDING 1/31/2025 6:23 PM 1/31/2025 5:49 PM

1/31/2025 6:15 PM

VANDERBILT CHILDRENS 
HOSPITAL 

MISDEMEANOR CITATON

ARRESTEE:  TIYE HAYES     322 SUSANNAH CT     NASHVILLE TN 37209
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¹ Reports from Campus Security Authorities (CSA) are typically reported to the Department of Public Safety with limited information due to anonymous reporting guidelines in accordance with the Department of Education 
Title IX provisions. In these instances, VUPD is unable to provide details about an incident.
² MNPD (Metro Nashville Police Department) reports are criminal reports completed by VUPD officers outside of the VUPD reporting jurisdiction on behalf of the Metro Nashville Government.



INCIDENT # CLASSIFICATION ARRESTEE REPORT DATE OCCURRED AT / BETWEEN LOCATION DISPOSITION

2025000337 MNPD² POCKET-PICKING 1/31/2025 1:00 PM 1/25/2025 11:40 PM

1/30/2025 9:00 PM

307 BROADWAY ACTIVE

2025000318 ALL OTHER LARCENY 1/29/2025 7:50 PM 1/29/2025 6:15 AM

1/29/2025 6:20 AM

CENTRAL GARAGE UNFOUNDED

2025000317 ALL OTHER LARCENY 1/29/2025 3:00 PM 1/5/2025 3:00 PM

1/5/2025 4:00 PM

ALPHA DELTA PI ACTIVE

2025000302 INTIMIDATION 1/28/2025 5:58 PM 1/28/2025 5:15 PM 2301 VANDERBILT PL CLOSED

2025000298 MNPD² SHOPLIFTING 1/28/2025 3:30 PM 1/28/2025 3:00 PM

1/28/2025 3:12 PM

CVS PHARMACY ACTIVE

2025000297 THEFT FROM A BUILDING 1/28/2025 1:57 PM 1/28/2025 10:00 AM

1/28/2025 11:00 AM

VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

ACTIVE

2025000292 LIQUOR LAW VIOLATIONS 1/28/2025 1:48 AM 1/28/2025 1:48 AM MOORE COLLEGE REFERRED TO STUDENT 
ACCOUNTABILITY

2025000289 MNPD² DRUG / NARCOTIC OFFENSES

MNPD² DRUG EQUIPMENT VIOLATIONS

1/27/2025 5:51 PM 1/27/2025 5:51 PM GUITAR CENTER ARREST

ARRESTEE:  MOHAMED MOHAMED     1150 VULTEE BLVD     NASHVILLE TN 37217

2025000288 SHOPLIFTING 1/27/2025 3:45 PM 1/27/2025 3:34 PM

1/27/2025 3:45 PM

ONE HUNDRED OAKS CLOSED

2025000286 MNPD² SHOPLIFTING 1/27/2025 1:17 PM 1/27/2025 12:44 PM

1/27/2025 12:46 PM

GUITAR CENTER ACTIVE
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¹ Reports from Campus Security Authorities (CSA) are typically reported to the Department of Public Safety with limited information due to anonymous reporting guidelines in accordance with the Department of Education 
Title IX provisions. In these instances, VUPD is unable to provide details about an incident.
² MNPD (Metro Nashville Police Department) reports are criminal reports completed by VUPD officers outside of the VUPD reporting jurisdiction on behalf of the Metro Nashville Government.



INCIDENT # CLASSIFICATION ARRESTEE REPORT DATE OCCURRED AT / BETWEEN LOCATION DISPOSITION

2025000281 SIMPLE ASSAULT 1/27/2025 12:45 AM 1/27/2025 12:45 AM VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

CLOSED

2025000278 MNPD² THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE 1/26/2025 1:10 PM 1/25/2025 7:00 PM

1/26/2025 12:47 PM

2399 WEST END AV/24TH AV S ACTIVE

2025000277 MNPD² THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE 1/26/2025 11:13 AM 1/25/2025 10:31 PM

1/26/2025 10:28 AM

2099 WEST END AV/21ST AV S ACTIVE

2025000276 THEFT FROM A MOTOR VEHICLE 1/26/2025 6:22 AM 1/26/2025 5:30 AM

1/26/2025 5:34 AM

HOLIDAY INN ACTIVE

2025000275 THEFT FROM A MOTOR VEHICLE 1/26/2025 5:44 AM 1/26/2025 5:30 AM

1/26/2025 5:34 AM

HOLIDAY INN ACTIVE

2025000270 TRESPASS OF REAL PROPERTY 1/25/2025 10:50 AM 1/25/2025 10:49 AM

1/25/2025 10:50 AM

MEDICAL CENTER EAST ARREST

ARRESTEE:  GINNY SCARLETT     705 DREXEL ST     NASHVILLE TN 37203

2025000271 MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 1/25/2025 10:37 AM 1/21/2025 7:00 PM

1/24/2025 5:00 PM

CRAWFORD HALL ACTIVE

2025000269 THEFT FROM A MOTOR VEHICLE 1/25/2025 8:10 AM 1/24/2025 4:30 PM

1/25/2025 2:53 AM

DAYANI CENTER ACTIVE

2025000267 THEFT FROM A MOTOR VEHICLE 1/25/2025 2:12 AM 1/24/2025 3:00 PM

1/25/2025 2:12 AM

LOT 73 ACTIVE

2025000262 ALL OTHER LARCENY 1/24/2025 6:48 PM 1/18/2025 12:00 PM

1/24/2025 6:40 PM

GILLETTE HALL ACTIVE
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¹ Reports from Campus Security Authorities (CSA) are typically reported to the Department of Public Safety with limited information due to anonymous reporting guidelines in accordance with the Department of Education 
Title IX provisions. In these instances, VUPD is unable to provide details about an incident.
² MNPD (Metro Nashville Police Department) reports are criminal reports completed by VUPD officers outside of the VUPD reporting jurisdiction on behalf of the Metro Nashville Government.



INCIDENT # CLASSIFICATION ARRESTEE REPORT DATE OCCURRED AT / BETWEEN LOCATION DISPOSITION

2025000258 THEFT OF MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS OR ACCESSORIES 1/24/2025 4:50 PM 1/24/2025 6:50 AM

1/24/2025 4:30 PM

3011 VANDERBILT PL ACTIVE

2025000252 LIQUOR LAW VIOLATIONS 1/24/2025 9:24 AM 1/15/2025 12:00 AM

1/15/2025 11:59 PM

MARKET  ACTIVE

2025000251 LIQUOR LAW VIOLATIONS 1/24/2025 9:23 AM 1/16/2025 11:45 PM HANK INGRAM  ACTIVE

2025000248 DRUNKENNESS 1/24/2025 1:16 AM 1/24/2025 1:16 AM WARREN COLLEGE REFERRED TO STUDENT 
ACCOUNTABILITY

2025000240 DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE 1/23/2025 10:34 AM 1/23/2025 10:30 AM

1/23/2025 10:34 AM

MEDICAL CENTER EAST ARREST

ARRESTEE:  TRAVIS MADARAS     308 W CASTLE ST     MURFREESBORO TN 37129

2025000239 THEFT FROM A BUILDING 1/23/2025 7:48 AM 1/21/2025 7:00 PM

1/22/2025 6:45 AM

THE VANDERBILT CLINIC ACTIVE

2025000238 SIMPLE ASSAULT 1/23/2025 5:15 AM 1/23/2025 5:00 AM

1/23/2025 5:06 AM

MEDICAL CENTER EAST CLOSED

2025000237 MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 1/22/2025 2:51 PM 1/21/2025 12:30 PM

1/21/2025 5:30 PM

MARKET UNFOUNDED

2025000234 MNPD² SHOPLIFTING 1/22/2025 1:15 PM 1/22/2025 1:15 PM

1/22/2025 1:15 PM

CVS PHARMACY CLOSED

2025000222 SIMPLE ASSAULT

VANDALISM

1/22/2025 1:00 AM 1/22/2025 12:55 AM

1/22/2025 12:57 AM

VANDERBILT CHILDRENS 
HOSPITAL 

ARREST

ARRESTEE:  AMYA OGLESBY     2633 MESA DR     NASHVILLE TN 37217
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¹ Reports from Campus Security Authorities (CSA) are typically reported to the Department of Public Safety with limited information due to anonymous reporting guidelines in accordance with the Department of Education 
Title IX provisions. In these instances, VUPD is unable to provide details about an incident.
² MNPD (Metro Nashville Police Department) reports are criminal reports completed by VUPD officers outside of the VUPD reporting jurisdiction on behalf of the Metro Nashville Government.



INCIDENT # CLASSIFICATION ARRESTEE REPORT DATE OCCURRED AT / BETWEEN LOCATION DISPOSITION

2025000221 MNPD² STALKING 1/21/2025 7:20 PM 10/2/2024 6:00 PM

12/11/2024 7:00 PM

1819 21ST AV S ACTIVE

2025000219 ALL OTHER OFFENSES 1/21/2025 5:49 PM 1/21/2025 5:30 PM LOT 20 ACTIVE

2025000218 MNPD² SHOPLIFTING 1/21/2025 5:05 PM 1/21/2025 4:25 PM

1/21/2025 5:00 PM

CVS PHARMACY ACTIVE

2025000220 THEFT FROM A BUILDING 1/21/2025 4:45 PM 1/21/2025 3:00 PM

1/21/2025 3:15 PM

MEDICAL CENTER EAST ACTIVE

2025000217 MNPD² TRESPASS OF REAL PROPERTY 1/21/2025 3:54 PM 1/17/2025 1:00 PM

1/21/2025 3:15 PM

DYER OBSERVATORY ACTIVE

2025000215 EXTORTION / BLACKMAIL 1/21/2025 2:30 PM 1/21/2025 2:05 PM

1/21/2025 2:20 PM

MURRAY HOUSE ACTIVE

2025000203 MNPD² MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 1/20/2025 3:30 PM 1/17/2025 3:00 PM

1/20/2025 3:00 PM

VILLAGE AT VANDERBILT 
APARTMENTS

ACTIVE

2025000201 MNPD² THEFT FROM BUILDING 1/20/2025 10:15 AM 1/8/2025 4:15 PM

1/8/2025 6:00 PM

UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF 
NASHVILLE 

ACTIVE

2025000188 SIMPLE ASSAULT 1/18/2025 4:48 PM 1/18/2025 4:48 PM MEMORIAL GYM CLOSED

2025000185 SIMPLE ASSAULT 1/18/2025 12:07 PM 1/18/2025 12:00 PM VANDERBILT CHILDRENS 
HOSPITAL 

CLOSED
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¹ Reports from Campus Security Authorities (CSA) are typically reported to the Department of Public Safety with limited information due to anonymous reporting guidelines in accordance with the Department of Education 
Title IX provisions. In these instances, VUPD is unable to provide details about an incident.
² MNPD (Metro Nashville Police Department) reports are criminal reports completed by VUPD officers outside of the VUPD reporting jurisdiction on behalf of the Metro Nashville Government.



INCIDENT # CLASSIFICATION ARRESTEE REPORT DATE OCCURRED AT / BETWEEN LOCATION DISPOSITION

2025000183 MNPD² THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE 1/18/2025 4:37 AM 1/18/2025 12:00 AM

1/18/2025 4:37 AM

CRYSTAL TERRACE ACTIVE

2025000178 MNPD² SHOPLIFTING 1/17/2025 10:35 PM 1/17/2025 10:32 PM

1/17/2025 10:33 PM

CVS PHARMACY ACTIVE

2025000177 INTIMIDATION 1/17/2025 6:54 PM 1/17/2025 12:00 AM

1/17/2025 6:54 PM

HOLIDAY INN ACTIVE

2025000235 SHOPLIFTING 1/17/2025 5:45 PM 1/17/2025 5:14 PM

1/17/2025 5:45 PM

ONE HUNDRED OAKS  ACTIVE

2025000175 SHOPLIFTING 1/17/2025 5:14 PM 1/17/2025 5:10 PM

1/17/2025 5:14 PM

ONE HUNDRED OAKS MISDEMEANOR CITATON

ARRESTEE:  JOSEPH MEIS     705 DREXEL ST     NASHVILLE TN 37203

2025000170 ALL OTHER LARCENY 1/17/2025 10:50 AM 1/16/2025 7:00 PM

1/17/2025 8:20 AM

1901 CAPERS AV ACTIVE

2025000163 LIQUOR LAW VIOLATIONS 1/17/2025 12:36 AM 1/17/2025 12:36 AM NORTH HALL REFERRED TO STUDENT 
ACCOUNTABILITY

2025000243 EMBEZZLEMENT 1/16/2025 3:58 PM 12/19/2024 10:00 AM

12/23/2024 10:00 AM

LAW SCHOOL ACTIVE

2025000157 DISORDERLY CONDUCT 1/16/2025 1:43 PM 1/16/2025 1:43 PM VANDERBILT POLICE 
DEPARTMENT

ARREST

ARRESTEE:  MOHAMED MOHAMED     1150 VULTEE BLVD     NASHVILLE TN 37217

2025000171 DRUG / NARCOTIC VIOLATIONS

DRUG EQUIPMENT VIOLATIONS

1/15/2025 12:25 PM 1/15/2025 12:25 PM US ARMY ROTC ARREST

ARRESTEE:  AMBER UNDERWOOD     3991 DICKERSON PKE     NASHVILLE TN 37207
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¹ Reports from Campus Security Authorities (CSA) are typically reported to the Department of Public Safety with limited information due to anonymous reporting guidelines in accordance with the Department of Education 
Title IX provisions. In these instances, VUPD is unable to provide details about an incident.
² MNPD (Metro Nashville Police Department) reports are criminal reports completed by VUPD officers outside of the VUPD reporting jurisdiction on behalf of the Metro Nashville Government.



INCIDENT # CLASSIFICATION ARRESTEE REPORT DATE OCCURRED AT / BETWEEN LOCATION DISPOSITION

2025000144 MNPD² SHOPLIFTING 1/15/2025 12:15 PM 1/15/2025 12:05 PM

1/15/2025 12:11 PM

CVS PHARMACY ARREST

ARRESTEE:  AMBER UNDERWOOD     3991 DICKERSON PKE     NASHVILLE TN 37207

ARRESTEE:  MICHAEL REYNOLDS     3045 BOULDER PARK DR     NASHVILLE TN 37214

2025000229 RAPE 1/15/2025 12:43 AM 1/11/2025 7:00 PM

1/11/2025 7:00 AM

NORTH HALL ACTIVE

2025000139 SEXUAL ASSAULT - FONDLING 1/14/2025 11:10 PM 1/14/2025 11:00 PM

1/14/2025 11:05 PM

THE VANDERBILT CLINIC ACTIVE

2025000149 SHOPLIFTING 1/14/2025 7:23 PM 1/14/2025 6:23 PM

1/14/2025 6:32 PM

ONE HUNDRED OAKS ACTIVE

2025000150 SIMPLE ASSAULT 1/14/2025 4:40 PM 1/14/2025 4:30 PM

1/14/2025 4:40 PM

VANDERBILT CHILDRENS 
HOSPITAL 

ACTIVE

2025000134 MNPD² SHOPLIFTING 1/14/2025 4:35 PM 1/14/2025 3:30 PM

1/14/2025 4:27 PM

CVS PHARMACY ACTIVE

2025000133 MNPD² ALL OTHER LARCENY 1/14/2025 2:15 PM 1/14/2025 12:45 PM

1/14/2025 1:45 PM

LOT 131A ACTIVE

2025000122 SHOPLIFTING 1/13/2025 6:23 PM 1/13/2025 6:02 PM

1/13/2025 6:17 PM

ONE HUNDRED OAKS CLOSED

2025000120 MNPD² INTIMIDATION 1/13/2025 1:00 PM 1/12/2025 10:02 PM

1/12/2025 10:24 PM

812 REGIMENTAL DR ACTIVE

2025000118 DRUG / NARCOTIC VIOLATIONS

DRUG EQUIPMENT VIOLATIONS

1/13/2025 11:04 AM 1/13/2025 11:00 AM

1/13/2025 11:04 AM

VANDERBILT BEHAVORIAL 
HEALTH

CLOSED
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¹ Reports from Campus Security Authorities (CSA) are typically reported to the Department of Public Safety with limited information due to anonymous reporting guidelines in accordance with the Department of Education 
Title IX provisions. In these instances, VUPD is unable to provide details about an incident.
² MNPD (Metro Nashville Police Department) reports are criminal reports completed by VUPD officers outside of the VUPD reporting jurisdiction on behalf of the Metro Nashville Government.



INCIDENT # CLASSIFICATION ARRESTEE REPORT DATE OCCURRED AT / BETWEEN LOCATION DISPOSITION

2025000115 TRESPASS OF REAL PROPERTY 1/13/2025 2:30 AM 1/13/2025 12:00 AM

1/13/2025 2:30 AM

MEMORIAL GYM ARREST

ARRESTEE:  TRAVIS WILKINS     1618 ELIZABETH RD     NASHVILLE TN 37218

2025000109 SIMPLE ASSAULT 1/12/2025 5:39 PM 1/12/2025 3:00 PM

1/12/2025 3:15 PM

THE VANDERBILT CLINIC ACTIVE

2025000108 SIMPLE ASSAULT 1/12/2025 4:03 PM 1/12/2025 3:58 PM

1/12/2025 4:14 PM

VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

ARREST

ARRESTEE:  DE`AUNSHAY CHILDS     1704 CHARLOTTE AV     NASHVILLE TN 37203

2025000101 VANDALISM 1/11/2025 2:50 PM 1/11/2025 2:45 PM MEDICAL CENTER EAST CLOSED

2025000100 THEFT FROM A MOTOR VEHICLE 1/11/2025 1:25 PM 1/9/2025 7:15 PM

1/11/2025 1:10 PM

SOUTH GARAGE ACTIVE

2025000094 SIMPLE ASSAULT 1/9/2025 7:59 PM 1/9/2025 7:59 PM

1/9/2025 7:59 PM

448 2ND AV N UNFOUNDED

2025000093 DISORDERLY CONDUCT 1/9/2025 6:27 PM 1/9/2025 6:27 PM VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

ARREST

ARRESTEE:  JOSEPH GREEN     705 DREXEL ST     NASHVILLE TN 37203

2025000086 CSA¹ RAPE 1/9/2025 8:07 AM 10/9/2024 10:00 PM  ON CAMPUS CLOSED

2025000084 INTIMIDATION 1/8/2025 8:36 PM 1/8/2025 8:35 PM

1/8/2025 8:36 PM

CHIPOTLE UNFOUNDED

2025000085 VANDALISM 1/8/2025 8:34 PM 1/8/2025 9:00 AM

1/8/2025 8:30 PM

3011 VANDERBILT PL ACTIVE
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¹ Reports from Campus Security Authorities (CSA) are typically reported to the Department of Public Safety with limited information due to anonymous reporting guidelines in accordance with the Department of Education 
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INCIDENT # CLASSIFICATION ARRESTEE REPORT DATE OCCURRED AT / BETWEEN LOCATION DISPOSITION

2025000080 THEFT FROM A BUILDING 1/8/2025 2:24 PM 1/8/2025 1:50 PM

1/8/2025 2:00 PM

VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

UNFOUNDED

2025000072 DRUG / NARCOTIC VIOLATIONS 1/8/2025 9:00 AM 1/8/2025 8:30 AM VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

CLOSED

2025000069 SIMPLE ASSAULT 1/8/2025 6:00 AM 1/5/2025 9:30 PM VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

CLOSED

2025000066 MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 1/7/2025 5:20 PM 1/7/2025 4:00 PM

1/7/2025 5:10 PM

FEATHERINGILL-JACOBS HALL ACTIVE

2025000073 MNPD² COUNTERFEITING / FORGERY

MNPD² FALSE PRETENSE-SWINDLE-CONFIDENCE GAME

1/7/2025 4:30 PM 1/7/2025 3:00 PM

1/7/2025 3:30 PM

727 BELL RD ACTIVE

2025000065 SHOPLIFTING 1/7/2025 3:33 PM 1/7/2025 1:09 PM

1/7/2025 1:14 PM

VANDERBILT BOOKSTORE ACTIVE

2025000063 ALL OTHER LARCENY 1/7/2025 3:02 PM 1/5/2024 9:00 PM

1/7/2025 1:00 PM

RC-A ACTIVE

2025000062 SIMPLE ASSAULT 1/7/2025 2:45 PM 1/7/2025 2:38 PM

1/7/2025 2:48 PM

MEDICAL CENTER EAST ARREST

ARRESTEE:  JIMMY DUNN     705 DREXEL ST     NASHVILLE TN 37203

2025000060 ALL OTHER LARCENY 1/7/2025 12:40 PM 12/13/2024 8:00 AM

1/6/2025 9:00 AM

SCALES ACTIVE

2025000052 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 1/7/2025 7:11 AM 1/7/2025 6:37 AM ONE HUNDRED OAKS ACTIVE
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INCIDENT # CLASSIFICATION ARRESTEE REPORT DATE OCCURRED AT / BETWEEN LOCATION DISPOSITION

2025000048 STALKING 1/6/2025 8:30 PM 1/6/2025 8:30 PM

1/6/2025 8:30 PM

VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

ACTIVE

2025000044 MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 1/6/2025 4:15 PM 1/6/2025 9:30 AM

1/6/2025 4:15 PM

ONE HUNDRED OAKS ARREST

ARRESTEE:  MARTAIVUOS MOSS     1550 9TH AV N     NASHVILLE TN 37208

2025000042 THEFT FROM A BUILDING 1/6/2025 3:25 PM 1/4/2025 11:00 PM

1/5/2025 2:00 AM

VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

UNFOUNDED

2025000037 SIMPLE ASSAULT 1/6/2025 8:20 AM 1/1/2025 10:30 AM VANDERBILT BEHAVORIAL 
HEALTH

ARREST

ARRESTEE:  GIBSON NASH     2546 SPARKLING STAR LN     KNOXVILLE TN 37931

2025000027 SIMPLE ASSAULT 1/4/2025 1:45 AM 1/3/2025 11:55 PM VANDERBILT CHILDRENS 
HOSPITAL 

CLOSED

2025000026 SIMPLE ASSAULT 1/4/2025 1:45 AM 1/3/2025 11:45 PM DAYANI CENTER CLOSED

2025000025 SIMPLE ASSAULT 1/4/2025 1:45 AM 1/3/2025 11:50 PM SOUTH GARAGE CLOSED

2025000023 MNPD² THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE 1/3/2025 4:00 PM 1/1/2025 10:00 PM

1/2/2025 8:00 AM

2126 ACKLEN AV ACTIVE

2025000017 BURGLARY / BREAKING AND ENTERING 1/2/2025 9:10 PM 1/2/2025 9:05 PM

1/2/2025 9:10 PM

EAST GARAGE ARREST

ARRESTEE:  ANDREW MORGAN     5241 MORGANTON BLVD     GREENBACK TN 37742

2025000004 MNPD² THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE 1/1/2025 8:00 AM 12/31/2024 9:00 PM

1/1/2025 7:30 AM

VANDERBILT BIRTHING CENTER ACTIVE
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2025000003 VANDALISM 1/1/2025 7:50 AM 12/31/2024 6:30 PM

1/1/2025 7:15 AM

SOUTH GARAGE ACTIVE

2025000002 THEFT FROM A MOTOR VEHICLE 1/1/2025 4:10 AM 1/1/2025 3:30 AM

1/1/2025 4:10 AM

1101 18TH AVE S ACTIVE

2025000001 MNPD² SIMPLE ASSAULT 1/1/2025 2:09 AM 1/1/2025 2:00 AM HOLIDAY INN CLOSED

2024003891 INTIMIDATION 12/31/2024 11:10 AM 12/31/2024 11:00 AM MEDICAL CENTER EAST CLOSED

2024003886 SHOPLIFTING 12/30/2024 5:00 PM 12/30/2024 3:32 PM ONE HUNDRED OAKS ARREST

ARRESTEE:  GEORGE LODER     639 LAFAYETTE ST     NASHVILLE TN 37203

2024003883 MNPD² SHOPLIFTING 12/30/2024 1:40 PM 12/30/2024 1:12 PM

12/30/2024 1:25 PM

CVS PHARMACY ACTIVE

2024003882 THEFT FROM A MOTOR VEHICLE 12/30/2024 12:09 PM 12/26/2024 11:00 PM

12/30/2024 11:30 AM

EAST GARAGE UNFOUNDED

2024003877 MNPD² INTIMIDATION 12/29/2024 10:38 PM 12/15/2024 10:00 PM LOGANS ACTIVE

2024003876 MNPD² SHOPLIFTING 12/29/2024 7:28 PM 12/29/2024 7:24 PM

12/29/2024 7:27 PM

CVS PHARMACY ACTIVE

2025000468 MNPD² SIMPLE ASSAULT 12/29/2024 3:07 PM 12/29/2024 3:07 PM CVS PHARMACY ARREST

ARRESTEE:  FRANCIS BROWN     3427 MARLBOROUGH AVE     NASHVILLE TN 37212
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2024003874 MNPD² SHOPLIFTING 12/29/2024 3:07 PM 12/29/2024 3:00 PM

12/29/2024 3:07 PM

CVS PHARMACY ARREST

ARRESTEE:  FRANCIS BROWN     3427 MARLBOROUGH AVE     NASHVILLE TN 37212

2024003870 MNPD² SHOPLIFTING 12/28/2024 4:30 PM 12/28/2024 4:26 PM

12/28/2024 4:27 PM

CVS PHARMACY ARREST

ARRESTEE:  FRANCIS BROWN     3427 MARLBOROUGH AVE     NASHVILLE TN 37212

2024003869 MNPD² SHOPLIFTING 12/28/2024 9:14 AM 12/28/2024 8:45 AM

12/28/2024 9:10 AM

CVS PHARMACY ACTIVE

2024003871 SIMPLE ASSAULT 12/28/2024 7:16 AM 12/28/2024 7:15 AM

12/28/2024 7:15 AM

VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

CLOSED

2024003865 MNPD² THEFT FROM BUILDING

MNPD² VANDALISM

12/27/2024 5:05 PM 12/27/2024 4:45 PM CENTRAL BBQ MISDEMEANOR CITATON

ARRESTEE:  FRANCIS BROWN     3427 MARLBOROUGH AVE     NASHVILLE TN 37212

2024003864 MNPD² SHOPLIFTING 12/27/2024 4:45 PM 12/27/2024 3:35 PM MAPCO ACTIVE

2024003863 INTIMIDATION 12/27/2024 6:15 AM 12/27/2024 6:10 AM

12/27/2024 6:12 AM

VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

CLOSED

2024003861 VANDALISM 12/26/2024 11:00 AM 12/26/2024 9:00 AM

12/26/2024 10:48 AM

VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

ARREST

ARRESTEE:  RONALD RIPPETOE     705 DREXEL ST     NASHVILLE TN 37203

2024003860 SIMPLE ASSAULT 12/26/2024 3:40 AM 12/26/2024 3:30 AM

12/26/2024 3:35 AM

VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

CLOSED

2024003857 INTIMIDATION 12/25/2024 3:48 PM 12/25/2024 3:43 PM IMAGING SCIENCE ACTIVE
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2024003856 DRUG / NARCOTIC VIOLATIONS 12/25/2024 4:00 AM 12/25/2024 3:50 AM VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

CLOSED

2024003855 INTIMIDATION 12/24/2024 11:11 PM 12/24/2024 11:00 PM

12/24/2024 11:11 PM

EAST GARAGE ACTIVE

2024003849 IMPERSONATION 12/24/2024 9:20 AM 12/24/2024 8:40 AM

12/24/2024 9:01 AM

VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL

ARREST

ARRESTEE:  MARK SULLIVANT     1208 MCGAVOCK PKE     NASHVILLE TN 37216

2024003837 THEFT FROM A MOTOR VEHICLE 12/23/2024 2:37 AM 12/23/2024 1:00 AM

12/23/2024 2:37 AM

DAYANI CENTER ACTIVE

2024003841 THEFT FROM A MOTOR VEHICLE 12/23/2024 2:37 AM 12/23/2024 1:00 AM

12/23/2024 2:37 AM

DAYANI CENTER ACTIVE

2024003836 SHOPLIFTING 12/22/2024 5:40 PM 12/22/2024 5:30 PM

12/22/2024 5:40 PM

ONE HUNDRED OAKS CLOSED
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